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Decision No. 

BEFORE T"~ 1'uEL1 C 'UTILITIES C01~:ISS10'N OP Th"'E STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

SOUT~~ ChLI~OR~1A ?RE!GET L1135, ) 
SC'UTBERN C.;,LI'CR.l{Il ... PREIGET FOR;11 ...... -qDERS,) 
FACIF! C F~:>S!GHT LnrES, and PACIFI C ) 
r:RZIG:-:'~ LINES :l.\?:'SSS ) ) 

Complainants ) 
) 

vs. ) Case No. 4~6 
) 

DORIS N. TTICRKILDSZN do1nz ouziness as } 
SOTITEERNtp~E~3 ) ) 

De;t'en<:"Q.nt ) 

-------------------------) 
for Paeifie Pre13ht Lines and . 

ac c .re 7~~ 1nes Expressj W. A. Steiger tor 
Southe!'n California F~izht Lines and soutnem 
California Freight Fort:ardc'X':l, complainant 3 • 
J03cph S. Cu=mins for ~le ~tch1sonJ Topeka and 
San"ca .t'e Ral!\":ay CO~'Pany and Santa Fe Transpor-
to.tion. Coml?o.ny, interv¢tl.ors in "'oe"b.o..l~ or com-
plainants. Scott Elcer for derendant. 

OP!KIOl~ 
~,-" ........ ---

Compla1nants Southern California Freight L1nes and 

Pacific Freight Lines are cor?Orations organized under the laws 

of the State of C~lifornia and are engaged in the business of 

transport1nZ !,roperty as hi;hway COi:lm.on carriers under jurisdic-

tion or this Com:nission l 'oet",'reo:l Los Angeles and San Diezo and 
intermedio.te points. Complainants Southern Cs.lifornin Freight For-

wareer~ an~ Pacific Proiaht Lines E~~ress are also 1~cor~orat~d 

under the laws of the state and ar~ e:lgazed in the bus1ness· 01:. 
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transporting propo~ty as freight forwarder and an express corpora-

tion, respoctiV'ely I 'between Los Ar.zelcs· and San Diego a.nd inter-

med1ate !,oints. Sa1d corporations o~crate also between other 

po1nts within th1~ State, not natorialin the considerat1on of 

this conplaint. 

Complainants' charge that Doris N. Thorl<:11dsen" doing 

bu.siness as South.ern Express" defendant here·in" is engaged in the 

bu.siness of trans~orting property by auto truck as a highway com-

mon carrier" between Los An30 10 S :lnd Sa.n Diego and intermediato 

points" in Violation of the Pub11c Utilities Act of this State; 

that said defendant conducts a daily scheduled serVice 1n conpe-

tit10n v~th co~pla1nants; tha.t sa1d dofencant does not heve a 

cert1ficate of public convenience and necessity issued by this 

Comm1es1on l nor prescript1ve rishts, authorizing her to transport 

property as a hishway CO::JI:lon carrier; that said defendant claims 

that she is conducting said operations as a highway contract car-

rier and, therefore, is not requ.irod to have a certificate of 

public convenience and neces~ity; that tho clain of detendant is 

a sham and mere pretense. 

Complainants a!lk this Co:n::nission to order defendant to 

co~se and desist tro~ tr~nsportine ?roperty as a highway cocmon 

c~rr1er until she o~t~ins a certificate authorizing her to perform 

such transportation service. 

Defendant duly filed her a~swer denytns each and every 

allegation except the allegationc that defendant has no certif1-

cate of public convenience and necessity issued by this Commission, 

and the allegation that defendant cla1~ that she is a highway 

contract carr1er. Defendant further alleges that she is a highway 

-2-



Case 4846 _J 

contra.ct carrier and is enSag~d in the transportation of property" 

as such, under and pursuant to the author1 ty of a h1gh\>ray contract 

carrier permit" duly issued by t~e Pu~lic Utilities Commission. 
The issues having been joined, a public hearing was held 

before ~~am1nor ~iesa, in Los Angeles. Evidence, oral and docu-

mentary, having been adduced" the matter was duly submitted for 

decision. 
The eVidence sho~s that defendant operates a daily (except 

Sunday) scheduled service between Los Angeles and San Diego; thnt 

terminal fuc1l1ties nre maintained in both cities; that frOiD. one 

to three trucks are oper~ted in each cirection daily, along U. S. 

:S:i.:hway No. 101, via Santa Ana, with occasional trips northbound 

v1a Long Bea.ch; and that !,ract1cally nll or defendant's transpor--

tation service consists of the transportntion of general coomod1-

ties 1n less-thar.-carload lots. 
Defendant offered in evidence n SUmmAry of her business 

for the last four months of 1946 (E.~ibits Nos. 42, 43, 44, and 

45), wh1ch shows shipments bet":een Los Anseles and San Diego, as 

follows: 

Month 
No. Sh1pmts. 
L.A. to S.D. Wt.Lb$. 

No. Sh1pmts. 
S.D. to L.A. 71t., Lbs. 

Sept. 412 393,639 60 '74;859 
Oct. 58l 625,24l 108 l36;285-
Nov. 420 509",674 se 124 i 9S8 
Dec. 40'7 ,581 2'740 106 149&826 

Total 1,820 2,,110,294 362 485,958 

Dul"' in3 said four-month period, defendant transported an 

additional 116 shipments \',eish1ns 389,928 pounds between Los Angeles 

and points in the viCinity thereof, on the one hand, .and Snn Diego 

and ~o1nts in the vicinity thcl"'eof, on the other hand. All the 

above sh1pment~ aggregate approximately 96~ of the shipments and 
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99% of the tonnage ha:ndlec. 'by d.~t.end8Jlt; during said period. 

It i: defendantTs contention that the services were per-

formed as a hishviay contract carrier and in support of' this posi-

tion 41 contro.cts were offered in evidence. The 'evidence shows 

that, in addition to the transportation of shipments for the parties 

with who'O. defendant c1ail:l$ to hnve had cont!"acts, prepa.id shipments 

were transportod for 13 cons:i.gnors and collect shipments for 10 oon-

sisnees with whom defend::m,t h:ld no contracts. 

Although Doris N. Thor!<11dson has been authorized 'by this 

Commission to ensase in the business of t~ansportins property as a 

~ad1al highway common ca~r1er, highway contract carrier, and city 

carrier, she has no certificate of ~~cliC convenience and necessity 
." 

o.uthor1 z1ns ~!.er to trar .. s!>ort proJiorty as a :'lishway comnon carrier, 

as required by Section 50 3/4 of the Public Utilities Act,' nor does 

she possess prescriptive risht~. 
Tho business of Southe~n Express has, since 1942, been 

~anaged by Orin Thorkildsen, husband of dcfendnnt. 

Three vritnesses testified in this proceeding,. They 0.11 

were employees of dei'enda~t; Orin Thorl{ildsen, tho manager, V,. \"!.-
• Runyon, tra.ffic manager, and C. R,. A."'J.derson, accou.ntant or "oook-

l{eeper. Their testimony ohows that defendant maintains an ottice 

and terminal in Los Angeles and San Diego and operates from one to 

three trucks daily in each dire ction, oetwee.n, said ci\:1eo, perform-

ing pickup and delivery service ~ith both 11ne-ha~1 andp1ckup and 

delivery equipment, and that the rat~s charsed .'by defends:~t are 

those'prescribed as minima, by the Commission, in Decision No. 31606, . , 

as amended, in Case No .• 4246. 
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The te3tlm.ouy of Orin Thork11dsen and V. \7. Runyon also 

shows that defendant's policy and practice in procuring shipping 

contracts was to regularly contact and solicit shippers for trat'fic 

30 as to maintain a high load factor, in each direction, and thereby 

utilize the full capacity of her t~~cks. 
Such solicitation is nothing more nor less t~an a dedica. 

tion or a holding-out that defendant is engaged in the business or 

supplying a transportation ser~ce to the public or a portion 

thereof. The contracts were procured merely as an attempt to cloak 

the derendant as a h1gh\vay contract carrier. 

Of the 41 contracts offered in ~v;dence by defendant, 

16 did not specity the t'onnage to be hauled. All contracts called 

for the transportation of shipments by a.uto truck, between Los 

Anseles and San Diogo, and none of the contracts'named the kind of 

commodities to be transported. It is significant, also, that the 

contracts were prepared by defendant and signed by the sbippers 

at defendant's request. 
The follo\v1ng statement of this Commission in the matter 

of Leland Doss, 4~ C.R.C. 359,363, 1sun1quely a~p11cable to this 

case: 
"Respondent appears to believe, however, that if 
he holds \vritten contracts with all his patrons 
he may thereby avoid common carrier status and 
rema1n 1;1 th1Jl the category of a contract carrier. 
This is not necessa.r11y true. The essential test 
or a common carrier is s. public holding-out or 
offer of service. Such a holding-out may eXist 
even ~aen vtr1tten contracts are made with all 
shippers or receivers served. It. is normally 
encountered where~ as here, the nature of the 
trarfic and the need$ of the shi~pers involve 
none of the 3pecial .. unique or individualized 
service wh1chis the natural field of tae con-
tract or private carrier, and the ~e or similar 
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service could as well be rendered by an avowed 
cOlmllon carrier. Any liI:l1 ta. tion 01.' servi ce or 
Withholding 01.' public holding-out under such 
conditions is usually artificial and unnatural 
to that type of traffic and operation. Moreover, 
from a practical standpoint, 1t is difticult to 
maintain if the operation is to succeed t1nan-
ci~lly. But 1n the absence of such limitation' 
of service or w'i tbholding of public dedication, 
the essential comoon carrier nature of the opera-
tion is not altered or 'successfully diSSu1sodby 
the use 01.' any .... ;r1tten contracts" whatever mAY be 
their torm. tt 
Complainants' charge that defendant Doris E. Thorkildsen, 

doins business as Southern Express, defendant herein, is engaged 

in the business of transporting property as a highway common car-

rier, between Los Ano~les and San Diego and intermediate points, 

is substant1ated by the evider.ce. 
Upon full consideration or all the 1.'ncts we find that 

Doris N. Thorkildsen, doing business as Southern Express, operated 

auto trucks used in the business or transport1ng property as a 

highway common carrier, as defined in Section 2 3/4 or the Public 

Utilities Act, for compensation, over the public highways or the 

State or California, between fixed termini, to-wit; between Los 

Angeles and San Diego" Ca11tornin~ during the months of September, 

Octooer, November, and Dece~ber, 1946, without having obtained 

from the Public Utilities Co~ission a certificate of public con-

venience and necessity therefor, in violation o~ Section 50 3/4 of 

said Act. 
An order of the Commission directing the suspension or 

an operatinc right and directing an 1lleZal practice to cease 
and desist is, in its effect, not unlike an injunction by a court. 

A violation of such order constitutes a contempt of the Commission. 
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The California Constitution and the Public Utilities Act vest the 

Commiss1on v~th power and author1ty to punish for contempt in the .. 
same manner and to the same extent as courts of record. In the 

event a ,arty is adjudged guilty of contempt, a f1ne may be 1m-

posed 1n the amount of $500, or he may be imprisoned for five (5) 

days, or both. 
Public'Utilit1es Act, Section 81. 
Code or Civil Procedure, Sections 1209,1218. 

ORDER -- ---

A public hearing having been held in the above-entitled 

proceeding, evidence hav1ns been received, the matter having. been 

duly submitted, and the Commission being fully advised, 
IT IS ORDERED that defendant DorisN. Tbork11dsen, doing 

business as Southern Express, cease and desist from operat1ng, 

directly or indirectly, or by any subterfuge or device, any auto 

truck as a highway cocmon carrier, as defined 1n Section 2 3/4 

of the Public Uti11 ties Act, for compensation, over the public 

highways of the Stat e of California., 'bet~/een fixed termin1', to-wit; 

between Los Angeles and San Diego ... California, unless, and until 

said Doris N. Thorl(i1dsen shall have obtained trom the Public 
Utilities Commission a certificate of public convenience andneoes-

sity therefor. 
IT IS FURTHER ORD~~Jm that the Secretary otthe Com-

mission cause service of this Order to be made upon the defendant; 

Doris N. Thork11dsen. 
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The effective date of this Order shall be twenty (20) 

days from the date of service hereof upon said defendant. 

Dated at tLL<~ California., this ·.;Z1~ 
da"f1' of _.....-:t/)~_~ ..... ~j~ __ ' 1947. 

v I'l44:tc7' 

CO 11!ttssI014 ERs 



Co~~soioner Rowell dissenting: 

I c~~~ot co~curwholly in the decision here rendered. The reasons for 

at:! <ii:;lsont o.re given in connection y.;ith .:'. ::;iI:lilar decision this d.ay iCSIlCd, 

Co,st.: 1 ... 789, Inve$tig~tion of 1~ L. l:or:-is. They nc~d not be ro::ne,:l.tcd here. 
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